

# No. 21-1365

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

SELINA SOULE, a minor, by Bianca Stanescu, her mother; CHELSEA MITCHELL, a  
minor, by Christina Mitchell, her mother; ALANNA SMITH, a minor, by Cheryl  
Radachowsky, her mother; ASHLEY NICOLETTI, a minor, by Jennifer Nicoletti, her  
mother,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS, INC. D/B/A/ CONNECTICUT  
INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC CONFERENCE;  
*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut

---

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the United States,  
America's Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Fitzgerald  
Griffin Foundation, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund  
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal

---

J. Mark Brewer  
BREWER & PRITCHARD, P.C.  
800 Bering Drive, Suite 201A  
Houston, Texas 77057

Rick Boyer  
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 10953  
Lynchburg, Virginia 24506

Joseph P. Secola\*  
SECOLA LAW OFFICES, LLC  
113 Mill Plain Road #1002  
Danbury, Connecticut 06811  
(203) 417-3186  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

March 30, 2023  
\*Counsel of Record

---

BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; CROMWELL PUBLIC  
SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; GLASTONBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF  
EDUCATION; CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION; DANBURY PUBLIC  
SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION;  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

ANDRAYA YEARWOOD; THANIA EDWARDS on behalf of her daughter, T.M.;  
CONNECTICUT COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS,  
*Intervenors-Appellees.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities . . . . .	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I. The District Court Gave Short Shrift to Plaintiffs’ Allegations Supporting a Correction in Their School Records . . . . .	5
II. The Panel Likewise Gave Little Attention to Plaintiffs’ Allegations Supporting a Correction of Records . . . . .	9
III. Athletic Records Have Enduring Significance, and Correction of Records Significantly Redresses Injuries . . . . .	13
IV. The District Court’s Pre-judging of the Case Requires Reversal . . . . .	14
V. The CIAC Transgender Policy Is Built on a Dangerous, Pagan Lie. . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>HOLY BIBLE</b>	
<i>Genesis</i> 1:27 . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Ecclesiastes</i> 1:9 . . . . .	25
<i>Ephesians</i> 6:12 . . . . .	26
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688. . . . .	5
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 . . . . .	5
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989). . . . .	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013). . . . .	7
<i>Doyle v. Town of Litchfield</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2005) . . . . .	11
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) . . . . .	18
<i>I. L. v. Alabama</i> , 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	12
<i>Kapur v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2021) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	4
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976). . . . .	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998). . . . .	10
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021). . . . .	9
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
B. Carter, “Transgender HHS official confirms that Biden fully supports child mutilations,” <i>Gender.news</i> (Mar. 23, 2023). . . . .	21
J. Cahn, <u>The Return of the Gods</u> (Frontline: 2022) . . . . .	24, 25
G. Friar, “Genetic study takes sex differences research to new heights,” <i>MIT News</i> (July 16, 2019) . . . . .	20
M. Gershoni & S. Pietrokovski, “The landscape of sex-differential transcriptome and its consequent selection in human adults,” <i>BMC Biology</i> (2017) . . . . .	20
Glenn Greenwald, <i>Elite Meltdown, System Update</i> (Feb. 16, 2023) . . . . .	23
“Men And Women: The Differences Are In The Genes,” <i>Science Daily</i> (Mar. 23, 2005). . . . .	20

J. Valley, “Families are leaving public schools. How will that change education?”, *Christian Science Monitor* (Feb. 15, 2023) . . . . . 21
